
 

 

   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 

Meeting Date: September 8, 2020 
Name of Agenda Item: Airport Pavement Maintenance Project Contract Award 
Section of Agenda: Consent 
Department: Public Works 
Council Committee Review: Legal Review: 

☐ Community Development          ☐ Public Safety ☐ Yes - Reviewed 

☐ Finance ☐ Public Works ☐ No - Not Reviewed 

☐ Parks    ☐ Other: _____________ ☒ Review Not Required 
Attachments: 

1) Precision Approach Engineering letter - Recommendation to Award  
2) Certified Bid Tabulation 
 
Summary Statement: 

Staff recently solicited small works contract bids for the Airport Pavement Maintenance Project, which is 95% 
funded through a WSDOT Aviation grant. A single bid was received from CR Contracting, LLC on September 2, 
2020. Precision Approach Engineering prepared the attached Bid Tabulation which compares the bid with the 
Engineer’s Estimate. 
 
After review, Precision Approach Engineering determined CR Contracting, LLC bid to be both responsive and 
responsible. Precision Approach Engineering recommends that the contract be awarded to CR Contracting, 
LLC in the amount of $103,309.02 which includes Washington State Sales Tax.  
 
The City Council previously approved Resolution 1020 authorizing acceptance of WSDOT grant funding.  
Because of COVID-19, the WSDOT grant award was delayed.  Staff is bringing this 2020 budgeted project 
directly to City Council intending to allow the contractor to complete the work before the end of summer. 
 
Recommended Action: 

That City Council award the contract for the Airport Pavement Maintenance Project to CR Contracting, LLC in 
the amount of $103,309.02 including tax and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract after finalizing the 
WSDOT Aviation Construction Grant Agreement.  

 

 

CITY OF LYNDEN 


